

S221038

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

Defendant and Petitioner,

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,**

Respondent.

BRACY ANDERSON, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

*From a Decision by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District
Division Two, Case No. A140035*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER
ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF BRACY ANDERSON,
ET AL., REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

SHARON J. ARKIN
(SBN: 154858)
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2450
Los Angeles, CA 90071
T: 541.469.2892
F: 866.571.5676

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Consumer Attorneys of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i></u>	6
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	7
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	14
1. NEITHER <i>BAUMAN</i> NOR <i>GOODYEAR</i> DISAPPROVED ANY PRIOR CASES DISCUSSING GENERAL JURISDICTION AND NEITHER CASE HELD THAT GENERAL JURISDICTION IS LIMITED <i>ONLY</i> TO A CORPORATION’S STATE OF INCORPORATION OR ITS PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS	14
A. <u>Historical evolution of the doctrine of general jurisdiction.</u>	16
(1) <u><i>International Shoe</i></u>	16
(2) <u>von Mehren and Trautman</u>	20
(3) <u>Brilmayer, Haverkamp and Logan</u>	21
(4) <u><i>Goodyear and Bauman</i></u>	25
B. <u>The evidence in this case demonstrates the existence of all the hallmarks of a domestic corporation as to which general jurisdiction should apply.</u>	33

2.	PERSONAL JURISDICTION CAN ALSO BE BASED ON THE FACT THAT BMS QUALIFIED TO DO BUSINESS IN CALIFORNIA, THEREBY CONSENTING TO THE JURISDICTION OF ITS COURTS	36
----	---	----

	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	42
--	-------------------	----

	<u>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF</u>	43
--	---------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acorda Therapeutics, Inc. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (D. Del. 2015) __ F.Supp.3d __, 2015 WL 186833	32
<i>Allied-Signal Inc. v. Purex Ind., Inc.</i> (N.J. Super.Ct.App.Div. 1990) 576 A.2d 942	32
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> (3rd Cir. 1991) 925 F.2d 637	32
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 604	32
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 746, 187 L.Ed.2d 624	<i>passim</i>
<i>DVI, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1080	34
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 2846, 180 L.Ed.2d 796	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gucci America Inc. v. Li</i> (2nd Cir. 2014) 768 F.3d 122	32
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales De Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 408, 104 S.Ct. 1868, 80 L.Ed.2d 404	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Campagne des Bauxies de Guinee</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 694	31
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> (1945) 325 U.S. 310, 66 S.Ct. 154, 90 L.Ed. 95	<i>passim</i>

<i>Missouri, Kansas & Texas Railway Co. v. Reynolds</i> (1921) 255 U.S. 565, 41 S.Ct. 446, 65 L.Ed. 788	12, 13
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining and Milling Co.</i> (1917) 243 U.S. 93	31
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> (1952) 342 U.S. 437, 72 S.Ct. 413, 96 L.Ed. 485	12, 13
<i>Perrigo Company v. Merial Limited</i> (D. Neb. 2015) 2015 WL 1538088	32
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 377, 386, 112 S.Ct. 2538, 120 L.Ed. 305	3, 21
<i>Reynolds v. Missouri, Kansas & Texas Railway Co.</i> (1916) 224 Mass. 379, 113 N.E. 413	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Missouri, Kansas & Texas Railway Co.</i> (1917) 228 Mass. 584	13
<i>Senju Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. v. Metrics, Inc.</i> (D.N.J. 2015) __ F.Supp.3d __, 2015 WL1472123	32
<i>Tauza v. Susquehanna Coal Co.</i> (1917) 220 N.Y. 259, 115 N.E. 915	12, 14, 15, 19, 27, 29
<i>Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. China Merchants Bank</i> (2nd Cir. 2014) 589 Fed.Appx. 550	32
<i>Young v. Daimler AG</i> (2014) 28 Cal.App.4th 855, 175 Cal.Rptr.3d 811	25

STAUTES AND RULES

Code of Civil Procedure section 410.10	35
Corporations Code section 2105	6, 8, 29, 31, 33
Corporations Code section 2105, subdivision (a)(5)	33
Corporations Code section 2105, subdivision (a)(6)(A)	33
Corporations Code section 6403	33

OTHERS

Brilmayer, Haverkamp and Logan, A General Look at General Jurisdiction, 66 Tex. L.Rev. 721 (March 1988)	<i>passim</i>
Goelz & Watts, <i>California Practice Guide: Federal Ninth Circuit Civil Appellate Practice</i> (Rutter 2014)	21
Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Laws, § 44, comment a	32
Twitchell, The Myth of General Jurisdiction, 101 Harv. L.Rev. 610 (January 1988)	15
von Mehren and Trautman, Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis, 79 Harv. L.Rev. 1121 (April 1966)	15, 16
